

No. 09-231

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CHARLES BROWN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID HOVATTER, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive,
Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE WHETHER THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE PROTECTS THE UNHINDERED FLOW OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE OR ONLY THE INTERSTATE FLOW OF GOODS AND SERVICES	5
A. This Court Has Frequently Applied <i>Pike</i> 's Dormant Commerce Clause Test to Laws Burdening Interstate Commerce, Even If Those Laws Do Not Diminish the Actual Flow of Goods and Services	5
1. The Commerce Clause Protects Interstate Commerce, Including Investment as Well as the Trade in Goods and Services	5
2. <i>Pike</i> 's Balancing Test Should Apply to All Types of Trade, Including Matters Involving Investment	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Exxon</i> Seemed to Hold, in Conflict With <i>Hunt</i> , That the <i>Pike</i> Test Does Not Apply to Laws That Burden Interstate Commerce If Those Laws Do Not Disrupt the Flow of Goods and Services	9
C. This Conflict Over When <i>Pike</i> Balancing Applies Has Caused Significant Confusion Between the Courts of Appeals and Even Within the Fourth Circuit	12
II. COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON THE COMMERCE CLAUSE SCRUTINY THAT THEY SHOULD APPLY TO THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN A CHALLENGED LAW AND PUTATIVE LOCAL BENEFITS	17
A. Lower Courts Are Split on Whether They Should Defer to States Under the <i>Pike</i> Balancing Test	17
B. Rational Basis Scrutiny Would Be Inappropriate in the Dormant Commerce Clause Context	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Arceneaux v. Treen</i> , 671 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940)	4, 18
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	6-8, 11, 19
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	22
<i>Brown v. Hovatter</i> , 561 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2009)	6, 9, 19
<i>Cavel Int'l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.</i> , 298 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	1, 20
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	22
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	2-4, 9-16, 19
<i>FCC v. Beach Comm'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	21
<i>Fla. Transp. Serv., Inc. v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	15
<i>H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	5-6
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	17
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	3-4, 9-13, 15-16
<i>Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008)	2, 13, 15
<i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Joseph v. Carter & Weekes Stevedoring Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 422 (1947)	4, 22
<i>Kleenwell Biohazard Waste & Gen.</i> <i>Ecology Consultants, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 48 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980)	17
<i>Lewis v. Thompson</i> , 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Maharg, Inc. v. Van Wert Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 249 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944)	2
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	1, 20
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	23
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	2-5, 7-19, 23
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 920 (2005)	1, 20
<i>R & M Oil & Supply, Inc. v. Saunders</i> , 307 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Spoklie v. Montana</i> , 411 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> , 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)	13-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	19
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	6, 17
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Jim’s Motorcycle, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Smit v. Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A.</i> , 546 U.S. 936 (2005)	4, 15-16
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Denning, Brannon P. & Lary, Rachel M., <i>Retail Store Size-Capping Ordinances and the Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine</i> , 37 Urb. Law. 907 (2005)	13
Denning, Brannon P., <i>Reconstructing Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine</i> , 50 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 417 (2008)	12
Fox, James D., <i>Note: State Benefits Under the Pike Balancing Test of the Dormant Commerce Clause: Putative or Actual?</i> , 1 Ave Maria L. Rev. 175 (2003)	20-21
Pound, Roscoe, <i>Mechanical Jurisprudence</i> , 8 Colum. L. Rev. 605 (1908)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Regan, Donald H., <i>The Supreme Court and State Protectionism: Making Sense of the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 84 Mich. L. Rev. 1091 (1986)	10-12
Reisman, George, <i>Capitalism: A Treatise on Economics</i> (1996)	6
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>Equality of Opportunity in the Regulatory Age: Why Yesterday's Rationality Review Isn't Enough</i> , 24 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 457 (2004)	2
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>Is Economic Exclusion a Legitimate State Interest? Four Recent Cases Test the Boundaries</i> , 14 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1023 (2006)	1-2
